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April 18, 2014

REPLY TO THE ATTENTION OF
E-19]
Honorable Susan L. Biro
Office of Administrative Law Judges
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
Ariel Rios Building, Mailcode: 1900L
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20460

RE: In The Matter of: Summit, Inc.
6901 West Chicago Avenue
Gary, IN 46406
(Gary, Indiana)

Docket No.: RCRA-05-2014-0006
Complaint Date: March 17, 2014
Proposed Penalty: $263,375.00

Dear Judge Biro:

Enclosed is a copy of the Respondent’s Answer to an Administrative Complaint for
Summit, Inc. in Gary, Indiana.

Please assign an Administrative Law Judge for this case. If you have questions contact
me at (312) 886-3713.

Sincerely,

Dider )

La Rawn Whitehead
Regignal Hearing Clerk

Enclosures

cc: Peter Coulopoulos, General Manager Richard Clarizio, Attorney
Summit, Inc. Associate Regional Counsel |
6901 West Chicago Avenue Office Regional Counsel
Gary, Indiana 46406 U.S. EPA, Region 5
(219) 994-9749 77 West Jackson Blvd., C-14]

Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590
(312) 886-0559
(312) 582-5889 (fax)

clarizio.richard@epa.gov
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REPLY TO THE ATTENTION OF

E-19]

In the Matter of Summit, Inc. (Gary, Indiana)
Docket No.: RCRA-05-2014-0006

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that the above mentioned case Answer with Cover Letter was being mailed on
April 18, 2014 to the following individuals:

Certified Mail Honorable Susan L. Biro

Office of Administrative Law Judges
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
Ariel Rios Building, Mailcode: 1900L
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20460

HEAR
TR
& RECENFER

Ly n
Certified Mail @ APR 18 2014 P Peter Coulopoulos, General Manager
A Summit, Inc.
6901 West Chicago Avenue

Gary, Indiana 46406

E!.S_‘ _&;;{'J\/JHL';J"~Jivi‘, AL
PROTEC TION AG ENCY

EPA Internal Mail, Copy Richard Clarizio, Esquire
Office of Regional Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
77 W. Jackson Boulevard (C-14J)
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590

EPA Internal Mail, Copy Ann Coyle
Regional Judicial Officer
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
77 W. Jackson Boulevard (C-14J)
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590
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US EPA Region 5
77 West Jackson Boulevard

CERTIFIED MAIL #7008 1300 0000 8348 2668

Summit, Inc.

6901 West Chicago Avenue

Gary, IN 46406 o
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'CERTIFIED MAIL | /'Q;;v« SECENVED ¢
by i
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Spiros Bourgikos (LR-8) ® AR 17 W Z

Land and Chemicals Division Ui b iRoNEN Ty /

RCRA Branch . PROTECTIONAGENCY /

A o
Yegion ©

Chicago, IL 60604

Subject: Summit, Inc. 30-Day Response and Request for hearing for

Complaint and Compliance Order
US EPA ID No. INX 000028902
RCRA-05-2014-0006

Summit, Inc. has prepared this response to the U.S. EPA Region 5 Complaint and
Compliance Order dated March 17, 2014. This response is required within 30 days to
prevent a default order from being issued. Summit, Inc. would like to address the
counts made against them and also request an informal conference seeking resolution
of this matter. :

>

Count 1: Failure to Determine if a Waste is a Hazardous Waste
{Paragraphs 85 — 90, page 16}

Summit, Inc. denies that they failed to complete hazardous waste
determinations. The process of recycling scrap vehicles and metal includes
draining fluids to recover gasoline, antifreeze and oil. These products are sold
as substitutes for commercial products and are not solid wastes. Because
these products are not solid wastes, they are not hazardous wastes.

Count 2: Offering Hazardous Waste, for Transportation, without an EPA
ldentification Number (Paragraphs 91 — 99, page 17)

Summit, Inc. denies that hazardous waste was offered for transportation
without an EPA identification number. Recovered fluids managed in tanks and
drums are products sold as substitutes for commercial products. These
products are sold as substitutes for commercial products and are not solid
wastes. Because these products are not solid wastes, they are not hazardous
wastes. S



April 15, 2014 _ CERTIFIED MAIL #7008 1300 0000 8348 2663

>

Count 3: Failure to Ship Hazardous Waste on a Required Manifest
(Paragraphs $6 — 99, page 18)

Summit, Inc. denies failure to ship hazardous wastes on required manifest
forms. Recovered fluids managed in tanks and drums are products sold as
substitutes for commercial products. These products are sold as substitutes for
commercial products and are not solid wastes. Because these products are not
solid wastes, they are not hazardous wastes.

Count 4: Storing Hazardous Waste without a Permit or interim Status
Paragraphs 100 - 113, pages 18 — 21)

- . Summit, Inc. denies storing hazardous waste without a permit. Recovered fluids

stored in tanks and drums are products sold as substitutes for commercial
products. These products are sold as substitutes for commercial products and
are not sclid wastes. Because these products are not solid wastes, they are
not hazardous wastes.

Count 5: Storing Used Oil in Unmarked Containers
(Paragraphs 114 —- 117, page 22)

Summit, Inc. has implemented signs for all stored fluids. Used oil tanks and
drums must have labels that say “USED OIL.” These labels are in place. An
inspection was completed by the Indiana Department of Environmental
Management (IDEM) on October 7, 2011 that demonstrated fluids management
and oif programs were found in compliance. A copy of the inspection and
correspondence regarding the inspection are enclosed for review. -

Count 6: Respondent Failed to Contain Used Oil Releases
(Paragraphs 118 — 122, pages 22 — 23)

Summit, inc. denies that it has failed to contain used oil releases. Any releases
of used oil that are detected by Summit employees are stopped, contained,
cleaned up and properly managed. Containers storing used oil are properly
labeled and managed. Used oil is properly managed in conformance with 329
IAC 3.13-4-3(e){1 thru 5) and 40 CFR 279.22 (d) (1 thru 4)

Summit, Inc. has prepared and implemented a Spill Prevention Control and
Countermeasures (SPCC) Plan, compliant with 40 CFR 112. The plan includes
procedures adopted for safe fluid management and reporting of spills and leaks
to management so appropriate clean-up response can be completed. An
inspection was completed by Dorel Hunt of Indiana Department of
Environmental Management (IDEM) on October 7, 2011 and the SPCC plan
was reviewed and oil programs were found in compliance. A copy of the
inspection and correspondence regarding the inspection are enclosed for
review.

Page 2 of4



April 15, 2014 ' CERTIFIED MAIL #7008 1300 0000 8348 2668

> Count7: Failure to Comply with the Standards for Smali Quantity
Handlers of Universal Waste (Paragraphs 123 — 130, pages 23-24)

Summit, Inc. denies having failed to comply with the standards for small
quantity handlers of universal waste. Summit, Inc. has adopted the End of Life
Vehicles Solution (ELVS) for managing mercury switches. Buckets with lids are
used to collect mercury switches. These buckets have labels that include the
accumulation start date.

Batteries are managed inside metal bins that are covered to prevent
stormwater accumulation. Protecting the batteries from stormwater prevents
.- stormwater pollution and prevents damage to batteries.

According to the Filing and Service of Documents (page 25) the original and one copy
of each document intended as part of the record in this proceeding has been submitted -
to the Regional Hearing Clerk. Another copy of this submittal and all attachments has
also been sent to Richard J. Clarizio.

The compliance order included in the March 17, 2014 letter (page 25) requires that
Summit, Inc. certify it's compliance with each of the cited regulations within 30 days of
the date of the filing to EPA in writing. This written response serves as that certification.
There are no cited regulations that Summit has failed to comply with that require a
reason of non-compliance and proposed date that compliance will be established.

Summit, Inc. has taken the necessary action to implement and develop compliance
pregrams to maintain compliance with the following:
e Fluids Management
Oil Spill Prevention
Waste Tire Management
Mercury Switches
Air Permit Compliance
Storm Water Pollution Prevention
PCB Capacitors

Attached is the November 18, 2011 inspection completed by Dorel Hunt of iDEM
showing programs that document Summit having achieved compliance. Summit, Inc.
requests the opportunity to have an informal hearing with U.S. EPA to discuss this
complaint and demonstrate that the required steps have been taken {o achieve
compliance with environmental programs listed in the Complaint and Compliance Order
dated March 17, 2014.

Page 3of 4



April 15, 2014 CERTIFIED MAIL #7008 1300 0000 8348 2668

If you have additional questions or heed more information, please contact me at (219)
944-9749.

Sincerely,

i
Peter Coulopoulos,
General Manager

Attachments

cc: Mark Thiros
Thiros & Stracci, P.C.
200 East 90" Drive

Merrillville, IN 46410-8102

Certified Mail #7008 1300 0000 8348 2682
Regional Hearing Clerk (E-13J)

US EPA, Region 5

77 W Jackson Blvd

Chicago, IL 80604

Certified Mail #7008 1300 0000 8348 2675
Richard J. Clarizio (C-14J)

Associate Regional Counsel

Office of Regional Counse!

US EPA Region 5

77 W Jackson Bivd

Chicago, IL 60604

Page 4 of 4



CERTIFIED MAIL# 7008 1300 000G 8348 2255

~ Summi, Inc,
8801 West Chicago Avenue
Gary, IN 48408

December 15, 2011
CERTIFIED MAIL &
EMAIL

Doral A Hunt

indiana Department of Environmental Management
Office of Land Quality

Compliance and Response Branch |

100 N Senate Ave Room IGCN 1101

Indianapolig, IN 46204

dhunt@idem.in.qov

Dear Mr. Dorel AL Bunt:

-Subject  IDEM Viclation Letter Dated Nc:vember 18, 20’[1
30 day Response :
EPA D INXOOODZSQOE

- Summit, inc recen.red a Vlcfatlcn Letter dated November 18 2011 that was issued after an
‘inspection performed by IDEM on Getober 7, 2011, This letter is the response letter requested .
within 30 days ‘of receipt of that Vio}ataon Leiter N S N

Findings from the October 7,201 Insoec’ncn reported that the facility had achisved compliance
with most of the viclations prewousiy citedina May 4,2010 inspectaora The fel iow;ng issues
wers at |ound omghan , L ,

Fluids Managemeni
SO
' Waste Tire Managemeni
- Mercury Switches = :
A{f {speslf cally refﬂgerant removai}

28 & 0 8

‘ ‘There were scme issues listed from the prev:ous snspect on that were concluded to remain
unresoived. Unresolved issues include the Ruie 6 Storm Water Pollution Prevem!on Pian Annual -
Reports and pCH Capac;tors

Storm Water Ru!e 6 ) : ‘ S

Summit, Ine. intends fo comply with the indusiﬁai Storm Water Genera[ Pearmit Ruie 8
requirements. A nofice of infent (NO!I) was submitted to {DEM oy Juy 17, 2010 Summit will be
comactmg M. Randy Braun to adciress aﬂy Storm Water Ru!e 8 def" caencses :

_' PCB Canacltars : '
. Auto Shredder Residue (ASR) also caised "Fiuﬁ” can poteniial iy conta;n PCBs. PCB Capacitors -
must be rermoved by staff o minimize PCB contamination of ASR: PCB Training has been

- developed to make emiployess aware of this requirement. Records available to demonstrate

proper disposal of capacifors include the past ASR analytical infomation: The inspection
reportad that analytical information indicated the: ‘presence of PCBs; however, the concentration
has a Ways peen balow the definifion of PCB buik product waste, PCB bulk productwasie has a
sencentration of 80 om (mofkgl or greater.

Page 1 of 2




This shouid resolve al! violatiors cited within the November 18, 2011 Viclation Letter. If yoLt have
any questions, please contact me at (219) 844-9748.

Sinceraly,

Peter Coulopaoulos,
Gensral Manager

cer Lake County Health Department
2253 N Main St
Crown Point, IN 46307-1895

Mark Thiros, Thiros & Stracci, P.C.
Mark@Thiros.com

Pairick M. Gorman, Environmental Process Technalogies, Inc.
Patrick. Gorman@EPTConsultants.com

~ Page 2of2
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Joyce Casillas

From: Joyce Casillas

Sent: Friday, December 16, 2011 3.00 PM

To: 'dhunt@idem.in.gov'

Cc: .'Peter Coulopoulos’; 'Mark Thiros'; Patrick German

Subject: Summit 30 Day Response to November 18, 2011 IDEM Violation Letter

Categories: Summit [nc. ‘
Attachments: 30 Day Response to 11-18-2011 IDEM Letter.pdf

2/20/2012
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Joyce Casillas

From: Braun, Randy

Sent: Sunday, July 01, 2012 2:49 PM
To: Joyce Casillas'

Subject: . RE: Summit, Inc. Response to

Joycee, T do not believe I notified you, but Doug wolf of my staff had visited this site With respect to Rule 6
Industrial Storm Water Permitting. At this point the facility does not have a point source, however is this
sitnation should change they will be required to obtain Rule 6 permit coverage.

Randy J. Braun, CPESC, CMS4S8
IDEM, Office of Water Quality
100 North Senate Avenue

MC 65-42, IGCN Room 1255
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Phone: 317-234-3930
Toll Free: 800-451-6027
FAX: 317-234-4145
rhraun(@idem.in.gov

Storma Water Program: hitp://www.IN.gov/idem/4896.him
Indiana Storm Water Quality Manual: http://www.IN.gov/iden/4899 htm
Section 401 Water Quality Certification Program: hitp://www.IN.gov/idem/4870.htm

From: Braun, Randy

Sent: Sunday, January 08, 2012 2:34 PM

To: Joyce Casillas

Cc: Coulopoulos@hotmail.com; Mark Thiros; Patrick Gorman; Wolf, Douglas R
Subject: RE: Summit, Inc. Response to

Joyce,

Thanks for contacting me. 1did still show the file to be in the deficiency area. After receiving your e-mail and
also locating the file, I do have the original letter that was sent. Megan Nagle was with the program when it
was sent in and she had it targeted for an inspection to verify the claim that run-off does not discharge. She left
the program last spring, but I believe one of my other staff, Doug Wolf, had visited the site for Rule 5. Tam
going to touch base with him and discuss the site. Once we determine how we will proceed one of us will
contact you.

Randy J. Braun, CPESC, CMS4S8
IDEM, Office of Water Quality
100 North Senate Avenue

MC 65-42, IGCN Reom 1255
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Phone: 317-234-34%0

Toll TFree: 800-451-6027



FAX: 317-234-4145
rbraun(@idem.in.gov

Storm Water Program: hitp//www.IN.gov/idem/4896 . htm
Indiana Sterm Water Quality Manual: http://’www.IN. gov/idem/4899.htm
Section 401 Water Quality Certification Program: http://www.IN.cov/idem/4870.htm

From: Joyce Casillas [mailto:joyce.castllas @eptconsultants.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 05, 2012 6:42 PM

To: Braun, Randy

Cc: Coulopoulos@hotmail.com; Mark Thiros; Patrick Gorman
Subject: Summit, Inc. Response to

Mr. Braun,
Thank you for calling me today regarding the Summit, Inc. Rule 6 Storm Water Permit Compliance. Attached is the Notice

of Deficiency (NOD) that you did not have a response on file. Attached is the response that was mailed to IDEM for the
November 24, 2010 NOD. Please let me know if you have any additional questions.

Joyce Casillas

Environmenial Process Technologies, Inc.
9305 Czalumet Ave F1

Munster, IN 46321

(219) 836-1000



INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

We Protect Hoosters and Our Environment,

Mitchel]l B Donlefs Jr. 100 Noth Senale Avenus
Governor o (ndianapolis; inciana 46204

{317) 2328603
Thomas W, Easterly Toll Fras (800} 451-6027

Comrdisstoner wwatidem.iN.gov

V1A eCertified Mail 91 7180 0005 27100018 1947  November 18, 2011
. Mr. Peter Camcapou!{m '

Summit, Ihc

8801 Wast Chicago Avenue

Gary, Indiana 46406

Dear Mr. Coulopoulos

Re: Viclation Letter
Surmmit, Ine.
EFA ID# Non-notifler
Gar‘yf Lake County

On October 7,2011, a representative of the Indiana Deparﬁnent Environmental
Managemsnt, Office of Lam}‘ Quality, conducted an inspection of commercial properly _
located at 6901 West Chicago Avenue, Gary, Indiana. This inspection was conducted

- pursuant to IC 13-14-2-2. Fer your information, and In accerdance with IC 13-14-5, 2 -
) summary of the snspachon is prcwded beiaw

.-‘{y;;ze of Iﬂspectmn: X Enfaifsameni Feilow-Up {EFn ﬁsﬁe{:ﬁ-cm {industrial
- Wasta) .

 Resulfs. of 1nspect10n X Vm%atmﬂs were absewed See {}escnptzon of
‘xfioiatmns E}U‘U}

.9 Refermd to tha Off ce Gf Waier Qua ;ty Wet}ands
: Storm Water Se{:tmrs :

Within 30 days of the recerpi of this fetter, submit dccumar;ia fon of mmptéam& ‘
with violations cited | in this mspectsen repczrt Failure to respond adequately fo this .
Violation Letter may result in a refermal {o IDEM's Office of Enforcement. Please direct
any response fo this leiter and any questions to Mr. Dorel A, Hunt af 317-234-65833. Send

~ elechronic submissions to dhunt@ dem n.goy Thank ‘y’ﬁli for yaur ai‘emlen to this
: -matter :

g : Smcer%
Theresa Bcn:ienkechef Sacwr% Chief

. Industrial Waste Compliance Section.
- Compliance and Response Branch

. Enclosure _ _
ce: Lake County Health Depariment

Buoyeivd F’a ser @ ' - A Fauel Opporianity Trplover ‘ Wﬂa.sa s?aq



INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

OFFICE OF LAND QUALITY
{rip Report
EF -
Summit, Inc. October 7, 2011

EPA ID NUMBER: TNXO0D028902

NAME: Stmnrit Tney

ADDRESS; 6901 West Chicago Avenug

CITY & COUNTY: Ghry; Lake County

INSPECTION DATE: Getolier 7, 2011

INSPECTOR(S): Dorel Hust

PERSONS INTERVIEWED . TITLE , . IELEPHONE
Peter Coulopoulos Owngr 2199448749 |
. Bevan Coulopoulos ' Yard Manager :

Logan Newldrk . o Asslstant Yard ’\danzgfzr 1 , :
Joyoe Cassilfas S - Comsultant, Environmental.  219-836-1600

i’mﬁc%sas; Inc. -

PR}}I}(SPEC’?IO\* ENF GRWATI{)N

A nomp%amt was reoewed suggesting poasxbts PG%} Chiermateﬁ Bi Phenol (?CB} confammaieé
auto fluff was ot site. ‘ ‘ . '

Mr Peter Cou[opaules, the owner stased that the. salvaae vd;d was beguﬁ %y his father in 1966 B

and takes up 37.9 acres. Orwmai}y it was-an auto salvage yard and has transitioned info a scrap )

- metal processing yard, Approxzmat&y a year ago a large hamier mill shredder and classifying
Sep‘&i’af()i‘ went inio. aperanon ‘on approximaésiy four {4) acres niear the south c&mrai part of the
facility. - A : ‘

| Summrt Ine. receives 4 variety of métal ijSCIS scrap metal, white ﬁmds in addition te veh;cie‘s
from customers, Appr@&ama‘t@ly three hundred and fifty {33@) vehicies, plus other metal
materials and ﬁb_}ects are rur through the immmar mill and Sﬁpﬂ?&iﬂrs each day.

An AJto Saivaaa inspection was dotte at the facziity on May 4, 2010, Sev:rai walatmns were
eited; {Sea aﬁached D scrlptmn of ¥iol B.ii{;‘)ﬁS:i

Surnit, Ine. respandﬂd 10 the woia’tions that were f;lf:ed in a lefter dateé July 17,2010 and
recewed on July 20,2010, The viclations were aédress»zd :




Summit Ing.
Trip Report October 7, 2011
Page 2.

INSPECTION FINDINGS

A Follow-up Enforcement Inspection (EF1) was conducted on Qetober 7, 201 1. Staff met with
Logan Newkirk the assistant yard managet in his office..

Staff requested and then reviewed the documentation lsts for mercury switch removal and the
verification iists of vehicles chiecked for refrigerant, Staff noted that on the wall behind M.
Newkirk’s desk was a white board that had various environmental related tasks and due dates
listed. ‘Mr. Newkirk advised also end then showed that training of employces regarding mercriry
gwitch removal and spill cleanup had been done. |

Mk Bevan Couloponlos the yard manager arrived af the office. He advised he had contacted
Ms. Joyce Cassillas the facilities environmental consultant, Eovironmental Processes, Inc. to
Join the walk about. She arrived shortly and the walk abcut the facili v;y was beaun Nm‘mﬁabi&

Emprﬁvements have taken p]ace al the famlﬂy o

Incoming vehicies are'staged On‘sohcreia 'anc% then are processed in a shed located east of the
-seale. Reminder postérs are meunted on the interjor sidewalls of the shed for proper prozeditres,

The fac.i'[i’r}?' hasa campaign to reduce ﬂ}f away litter. Thirty nine (39 trash containers are placed -
around the facility for emplovees touse, These are emyta&d once. a week Ira addition,a dust
spray truck traverses the facility and 2. tracking iog is-maintained.

" The site had undergone a csmplete raéucti@n in Wnele vehicias trailers and ﬁuses that had beeny
stored on the ¢ast side of the facility. | o o '

Large piles of sfar'iot;s cambinai‘%om {if source separated material have been craated. These wilk
be subject to further screening orwﬁi 'beasold “as iS-”' 0 ﬁ.ﬁiﬁ;&r processors o refiners.

CONCL?ISI{}‘YS &"E}) REC(}WMENBA‘H{}“\TS

' The facility has came mt@} camphaﬁce with most of ﬁ}ﬂ violatinns pravmusiv cited in the
May 4,2010 mspe{:imn One remaining violation has to do'with their Rule Six Storm
Water submissions of the Sform Water Pollution Preventicn Plan and annnal reporis. The
ngaiigis and Storm Water Section will follow-up-on this deficiency.  Randy Braun, the =
Section Chief advised he would assist. He'can be reachiéd at 1-800-451-6027 or at his desk
phone, 317-234-3980, Mr. Brausn can be reaéiae_d by e-mail at rbravni@idem.ingoy .




Surnmit Ing, ,
Trip Report Oclober 7, 2011
Page 3,

in addition, clarification vas réeceived from Reglon V EPA concerning the PCB capacitors
after the violation and required action were sent in the May 4, 2018 inspection. This report
reflects the wpdated Required Action to meet compliance concerning PCBs.

The facility has submitted three {3) mercary buckets to Elv’s (See attached e-mail)
however, they have not submitted the additional cross check docurmentation to the IDEM
Mercury Switeh Program to complete the reimbursement process.. The facility should
contaet Anthony Sullivan at 1-800-451-6027 or at his desk phone at 317-233-6663. He can
also be reached by e-mail at asulliva@idem.in.cov




| Fluids Management

1. 1C 13-18-4-5(1}, IC 131.18-4-5(2); 1IC 13.30-2-1{1); IC 13-30-2-1(3): IC 13-30-2-1(4); IC
13-30-2-1(8): Specific acts pmhibi&d. A person raay not allow the deposit of any contamninants |
lor solid waste upon the fand or inito the environment except as ajlowed through regulation.

| Required Acfion: Immediately clean-up, cemove, and coiiain all spills and eontaminated
soil/debris resulting from spills and rejeases. Removeat feast six (6} inches below visible
contamination. Dispose of all waste and contaminated soil/debrisina state permitted
municipal solid waste landfill, Take before and after pictares of the areas that have beex
cleaned up. Submit these photos within thirty (30) to IDEM.

S¢atus - Letter Recelved July 20, 2010; Advised coitaminated areas had been cleaned up
and eomtaniinated materials were, to be takeh do the Newion County Landfill for disposal.

Status: October 7, 2011 —1In Compliance. Areas had been r:leéne‘i

-

1a. 327IAC 2-6.1-5(8): Reportable spills; facﬂity Sec. 5. The féiiex#én.’g s§i1§3 frc‘zm;a faciliity
must be reperted: (5) Any S;:zi.lé'fé_r'.whiph‘a,spﬁi respofise has not been done.

Note: Two {2 spii'{# have f;g_ezzifeporfed at Siémmg';,..f?éc. zheﬁrst, on May 11, 2006 with ingident |
Vpmber 2006-05-103 which were for spills and the lack of clear up, reporting and secondary
containment. The second, February 8, 2005 with incident number 2005 02064 whichwas & -

tspection have not heen clened wp, The first area was Ipcated in fromt amd around the two {2)

o fuel dispensing fanks and the second was the ared under the hydraulic oil dispersing haprels i
the mechanics ared. ' o ‘ : R

Re&rmif}{é&rm& th the Office of Land Quality - Emergency Response Section.

B6, Nofe: Vehicles thal are brought in to ihe facility do not have windshield wiper fluid

removed.

Status: October 7, 2011 - Windshield fluid ara‘remm;aé and givén away to employess. .

report 8 'asroie._zim-@@mamfmzad growndwiter. The twa (2) spill areas discovered during this |
b4 . , {4 8P 5t g

il

=g, 40 CFR 112.20(2)(1), 23y 20d () 40 CFR Part 112 and any smendments. Youmust
review relevant portions: of the National Contingency Plan and applicable ACF annually and, if
necessary, revise the Facility Résponse Plan {FRP) to easure consistency with these plans. You
}rnust review and update the PRI periodically 1o refiect changes at the f&ciiﬁy; You must
submit the revised postions of the response plan within 60 days of each change that may. - |
materidliy affect the response to-a'worst case discharge. Thesechanges ‘nsinde: A change inthe




facility”s configusation that materially aiters information i the response plan; A change in the
type-of oil handled, stored, or transferred; A material change in capabilities of any. oil spili
removal arganization that provides equipment and persorinel to respond to-ol discharges from
the facility; or A material change in the facility’s discharge prevention and response squipment
or emergency response procedures,

Note: The facility hus a plan that wos dated February 12, 2004 by Valerian C. Simlanu PhD,
PE. There was no evidence that the plan had been updated. Changes 1o the storage of oils hud
been changéd when the processing shed was buill.

Referral: Referred fo EPA Region 5 - Ol Program.

Status - Letter Received July 20, 2010: The SPCC Plan was being reviewed and updated.

Status - October 7, 2011 : In Comphianee. The plan was reviewed and updates were made.

Waste Tire Management
4, Note: Waoste fives that are pulled are stored i an open top thirly (30} eubic yézrd roll off box.

Required Action: Prevent water from acenmulating in tires by eutting, or drilling holes,
tand/er by storing ina building, enclosed area or covered container. : :

Stafus - Letter Received J aly 20, 2010: Facility advised they are now sfa%iﬁ;g waste fires in
la closed box trailer. Some tires that are on rims and are for resale are stored outside,

Status - October 7, 2011: In Com ﬁii&ﬁ-ee; Waste tires are stored in a box frailer. Goed
used tires are left ou rims for used tive buyers. ' : '

Mercaty Switches

3. IC 13-20-17.7-5 (b): Motor vehicle recyclers required 0 remove mercury switches;
procedures and further requirements Szc. 5. (B) After z mercury switch is removed froma
yehicle, the mercury switch shall be collected, stored, transported, and otherwise handled in -
accordance with the plan approved undex section 4 of this chapter, '

iNote: _Swizcﬁes are collected. in mz-f.fﬁp'ém top cardboard box. They are laken to the office where
the pellers of mercury are removed and then put in the ELVS collection: hnicket. '

Reqﬁired Action: Immediately bégiﬂ‘sizoring"zﬁ wercury containing swifchesina ,
|container that'complies with the universal waste reculations. An example of an approved
container is the white bucket that can bé obtained from End of Life Vihicls Solutions
(ELVS) o ' '

Status -'Leﬁ&r Received July 20, 2010: Siated that they now have i‘éur {4) ELVS buckets




for their collected mereury switéi;es*
Status: Qetaber 7, 2011 — In Compliancs, Buckets are kept at the processing shed,

4, 40 CER 273.13(c){2)(vii): Waste management. {c) Mercury-conidining equipment, A sroall
quantity handler of universal wasfe must manage universal waste mersury-comaiaing equipment
in a way that preverits releases of any universal waste or component of 2 universal waste to the
environment, as follows: (2} A small quantity handler of universal waste may remove meroumy-
containing ampules from universal waste mereury-containing equipment provided the handler:
{vii) Stores removed ampules in closed, non-leaking containgrs that are in good condition;

Note: Switches are collected it an open 1op cardboard hox. They are taken 10 the office where
the pellets of mercury are ramoved and then put in the ELVS collection bucket

Reguired Action: Keep containers securely closed gxcept for adding or removing waste,
Maintain the containers in good condition (le. free of holes, dents, punetures).

Status - Letier Received July 20, 2030:

Status - October 7, 2011~ In Compliance. All lids wese closed at the time of inspection.

5. 40 CFR 273.14(@)(1): Labeling/marking. (d)(}) Universal waste mercliry-containing
equipment { 1., each dévice), ora container in which-the equipment is contained, must be
labeled or marked clearly with any of the following phrases: “Universal Waste", Merctzy
Containing Equiprient”, *Waste Mercury-containing Equipment”, or “Used Mercury-Containing
Equipment™. : - A S -

Note: The ELVS bucket was ot inspecied as i was*m & locked Q'f}?ee-‘ However, it should be
noted that Suminit, e, ison ré@ré of sending two {2) buckets sent in. B

|the type of waste in the contalner. The following three phinses are acceptable when
|tabeling mereury waste: *Mercury Containing Eguipment”, ?”Was’té-Mﬁmm}%Canta"iniag
. Equi;nnent”,_er"’ﬂsed Mercury-Containing Equipment™. The. container must also have
the accamulation start date on the confainer. Tdeally you should use the pre-printed
uhiversal waste label provided in the ELVS bucket. . . B o

Status ~ October 7, 2011: In Complianee. Bnckéts were labeled *Mercury Containing
Equipment.” o ‘ : 3

handler of universal waste must manage universal waste mercury-containing equipment ina
way that prevents releases of any aniversal waste or component of a universal waste fo the

Reqaired Action; Label all cdn%aiz:ia?‘s with the ?War&s Universal Waste and a description of}

"Smrtu_s‘w Letter Received Juiy 20, Zﬁi_{it"ﬁﬁﬁz‘ise&_mai they would Iabel mevcury huckets, B

3, 40 CFR 273.13(cy: Wasts ménagement; {©) Mar;iuryvcaﬁtaiﬁiﬁg squipment, A small quantity |

snvironment, as follows: (1} A smalt quantity. handler of unlversal waste mustplace in a




container any universal waste mercury-containing equipment with non-coniained elementzl
mercury of that shows evidencs of leakage, spillage, or damage that could cause fezkage under |
reasonably foresecable conditions. The container must be closed, structuraliy sound, .compaiible
{with the contents of the device, must lack evidence of leakage, spillage; or damage that could
canse leakage under reasonably foreseeable conditions, and must be reasonably designed 1o
arevent the escape of merewry into the environment by volatilization or any other means. (2} A
small quantity handier of universal waste may romove mereury-containing ampules from
universal waste mercury-containing equipment provided the handler: (i) Removes and manages
the ampules in 2 manner designed to prevent breakage of the ampules; (i) Removes the ampules
only ever o in a containment device { e.g. , tray or pan suffivient to coliect and contain any
mercury released from an ampule in case of breakage); {iiiy Ensures that a merclry clean-up
systém is readfly dvailable to immediately transfer any mercury resulting from spills or leaks
from broken ampules from that containment device-to a containet that meets the requirements of
40 CFR 262.34; (iv) [mumediately transfers any mercury resuliing from spills or leaks from
broken ampules from the containmentdevice to a container that meets the reguirements of 40
|CFR 262.34; (v) Ensures that the aréa in which ampules are removed is-well ventilated and
| monitored to-ensure compliance with applicable OSHA exposure levels for miersury; (i}
Ensures that employess removing ampules are thoroughly familiar with proper waste MEFCY
1handling and emergency procedures, including transfer of metcury from containment devices ©
appropriate containers;: (vif) Stores removed ampules in closed, non-isaking containers that are
in zobd condition; (viii) Packs removed ampules in the container with packing materials
adequate 10 prevent breakage during storage, handling, and fransportation; (3} A small quaniity
| handler of universal waste mercury-containing equipment that does not contain an ampuie Tay
remove the open original housing holding the mercury from pniversal waste mercury-containing
equipment provided the handler: (i) immediately seals the original housing holding the meredry
with an air-tight seal to prevent the release of any mercufy to the'environment; and (if} Follows
alf requirsments for removing ampules and managing removed ampuies undsr paragraph (2j(2}
of this section; and {4) (i) A small quastity handler of universal waste who removes mercury-
containing ampules from mercury-containing aquipméiit or seals mercury from mercury=
containing equipment in {t5 original housing must determine whether the following exhibita .
characteristic of Hazardous waste identified i 40 CFR part 261, subpart C: (A} Mercury of
clean-up residues resulting from spiils or feaks and/or (B) Other solid waste gencrated as a result
of the removal of mercury-containing ampules or housings { .g: , the remaining mercury-
containing devies). (i) If the mercury, residues; and/or-other solid waste exhibits a characteristic
| of hazardous waste, it must'be managed in compliance with ail applicable requirements of 40
CFR parts 260 through 272, The handler is considered the generator of the mercury. residuss.
and/or-other waste and must manage It in compliance With 40 CFR part 262, {iit) [{'the mercury,
lresidues, andfor other solid waste is not hazardous, the handler may manage the waste in any
way that is in complance with applicable federal, state or local solid waste regulations. {3
Lamps . A small quantity handle " a - : '

{Note; Switches that have béenr renioved are transferred to the office in an open cardboard box.
| Thay are then taken apart and the mercury peller is placed in the ELVS program bucket. It was
kg if the facility had a mereury spitl Kit. ' :

Required Action: Obfain and ‘mazintain appropriate safety and emergency squipment for




mercury handling. This includes handling mercury in a well vented area, removing
niercury switches over a containment device {0 prevent spillage, and mainfaining 2
mercury spill kit on site.

Status - Letter Received July 20, 2610:  etter advised that they had puichased a mereary spill
kit.

Siatus — {_}ctoi}ér 7, 2011 In Compliance. A spill kit is Ipcated at the processing shed.

9. 40 CFR 273.16: Employee training. A small quantity handler of universal waste must inform
all employees who handle or have responsibility for managing universal waste. The information
must describe proper handling and emergency procedures appropriate to the type(s) of universal

waste handled at the faeility.
 Note:. No records weré avallable ai the time of nspection that could show employee fraining.

Required Action: Immediately frain all employees that may come into contact with
mercury on the appropriate safety and zmergency procedures, The training may include
lihe appropriate removal of mercary switches, mercury spill response, and appropriate
'personal safety issues (e.z., wear skin and eye protection when handling mercury devicesh

Status - Letter Received July 20,2016 Letter advised that staffwould be trained on safety
and spill response. ' S ‘

1 Stafus ~ Q%:ﬁ;bgr 7 Zﬁliz-fg Compliance. A'log of emplayees that have been trained is
located in the office. : . .

Air
B3, Note: Vehicles and white soods are spot checked for the préserice of refrigerant.
checked and refrigerant rextoved.

Status~ October 7, 2011 In Iifom;ﬁi'aﬂee:. Documentation of checking for z:af’f;’jg,craﬁts. i3
fogged at the processing shed and then the records are stored in the office.

TWater

74, 327 IAC 15-6-5, 327 TAC 15-5-6, 327 TAC 15-6-7, 327 TAC 15-6-10: Facilities subjectto |
general storm water permit. ' L S ' |
recgu%:emeﬂﬁs must submit an NOI renewal letter with-ali required information, an comply with a
ail subsequent storm water L - -
permit requitenments including developing a SWP3, submitting a SWP3 checklist, conducting -
guarterty inspections, documenting : - S '

Customers ére required 1o sign « statement indicating tiat vs{b:f'éles or white goods have-been |




employee annual training, sampling storm water, submitting annual reports, ideritifying and
sliminating storm water
comaminanis.

Note: Surumit submitied a NOI and recefved permit mumber INR 600015 which was valid on
February 17, 2004, It was not 7

venewed. Summit received g vislation letter on May 29, 2009. No response has been received
From Summit per an e-mail from _ ,

Megun Nagel, IDEM Stormwater Specialist dated May 17, 2010, (See attached Violation Letter)

Required Action: Immediately submit a response to the violation fetter you received on
May 29, 2009 regarding your
intent to comply;

Compliance with the NOI requirements and required follow-up submitfals and festing will
be monitored though the

Office of Water Quality. Wetlands and Storm Water Section. The contact persor who can
assist vou is Ms. Megan :

Magle, at 317-234-5029.

[Referral: Referred to the Office of Water Quality -Weflands and Storm Water Section

Status - Letter Received July 20, 2010: The letter stated that the facility had submitted a
new Notice of Intent (NOT) on July 17, 2010 {received J uly 20, 2010) based on a violation
letter received from the Office of Water Quality dated May 29, 2005, The violation letter
requested 2 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWF3) and monitoring reportbe .
submitted. Per the lefter this would be done within sixty (60) days after the NO{was
submitted, ' : A

Status — October 7, 2011 Remains Out of Compliance: (note: Megan Nagle is no longer the
storm water contaet) Per Randy Brauwn, Section Chief of the Storm Water section. The
NOT was received on July 20, 2010 and the facility was assigned a new permit number,
INRM 00192 which showed and ¢ffective date of February 17,2009. This letfer along with
a defitiency netice was sent out in November 2018, To review requirements for the facility |
to regain compliance they are advised to contact Mr. Randy Braun at either 1-860-451-
6027 or his direct number is 317-234-3980. ‘

PCB -

1329 TAC 4.1-4-1 (iricerporating 40 CFR 761 Subpart D, specifically 40 CFR761.62): PCB bulk
product waste shall be dispossd- - R S ' .
of inaccordance with paragraph {a}, (b), or (c} of this section. Under some of these provisions, it
may not be necessary o ' K -

determinie the PCB concentration or leaching charadteristics of the PCB bulk product waste.




When it is necessary to analyze

the waste to make either of these determinations, use the applicable procedures in subpart R of
this part to sample the waste _

for analysis, unless EPA approves another sampling plan under paragraph (c) of this seotiondb) |
Disposal in solid waste

landfills: {1} Any person may dispose of the following PCB bulk product waste in & facility
permittad, licensed, or registered bya .

State as a municipal or ncwmummpal non-hazardous waste landfill: (i) non-liguid PCB bulk
product waste from the shiedding _

of automobiles or household a;zpiianees from which PCB small capacitors have been removed
(shredder fluffy. (i) Other PCB

bulk product waste, sampled it accordange with the protocals set out in 40°CFR 761 Subpart R,
that leaches PCBs at <10 pg/L .

of water reasured using a procedure used 10 simulate leachate generation.

Note: The facility generates shredder fluff g penerated from the shredding of automobiles and
white goods. The facility did vot

indicate that they have & progreim i p?ace to remave and properly dispose of capucitors prier
Vg shredding. The facility did ‘ o

Aprovide aﬁalyzwaf information indicating the presenee of PCBs in their 5??;'&;{::{8}* fluff The
Vaeility disposes of this waste at o o

wunicipel solid waste fondpilt fE&; zhmm*ers Landfill, Opp. No 20-03 13

Required Action: The facdity shail subm:i mﬁzm 30 days @f reeerpi ef this mspectzon
report, information indicating

that capamters are removed prior te sﬁreﬂémg, and that this rempval p'racnce has bﬁem .
otcurring it the past. To

demonstrate this, the facilify may p:reseni &:spssai documentaticn mdmaﬂnfr ﬁze pz‘o;}er
dispasai of these tapaczto;*s,

siaff ﬁmmma dﬂcﬁmema{m}z, or (}ther mfarmatmﬁ.

Note: Inlieuof prmm’mo shis mfowmaz:ow the faczf?ljv iy pmwde mj%mzarwn about z?ze
management of this waste atthe
mumapa? solid waste landfill denwrzsfmfmg zzompf?aﬂcé with 4*3 CF. R ;’45} 62{%) (2) & (3

1329 IC 4. ~4 1 {zncﬁrgnraimg 40 CFR 61 Sab;aarti} spemf‘ cali}r 4!} CFR%]. 62(b)¥4in

()Any person disposing offisite of

{PCB bulk product waswe regulated under paraaraph (b)1) of t’ms section at & waste manaaﬁment
fauiﬁ:y not havinga

commercial PCB stovage of dtspesal approval st pmv*de ertt.en notice to the facility a

mintmum of 15 days in advance of the o :

 {first shipment from the same dasponai wasts strsam The ‘mﬁm sh.ali.sia{a that the PCB buik"

product waste may include -

- {components comtaining PCRsat_30 ppm basud on analysis of the Wasse in the shipment ar -

applicationof a general knowledge .

of the waste stream {or similar ma%enai} which is kzwwa to con‘tam ?CBS at those tevels, and




that the PCB bulk product waste is

known or presumed to lsach <10 pg/L PCBs. or (i} Anty person disposing off-site of PCB bulk
nroduct waste regulated under

paragraph (B)(2) of this section at a waste management facility not having a commercial PCB
tstorage or dispesal approval mhust

prov: zde written notice to the facility a minimum of 13 days in advance of the first shipment from
the same disposal waste stream

and with each shipment thereafier. The notice shall state that the PCB bulk product waste may
include components containing

PCBs at 30 ppm-based on analvs;: of the waste in the bhipment ot application of a general
knowledge of the waste stream {or

similar materfal} which s known to contain PCBs at those levels, and that the PCB bulk produet
waste is known or presumed to

leach _10 pg/l. PCBs.

Note: The facility genemtes shrédder fluff from the shr ea’dmo of automobiles and white goods.
The fucility disposes of this fluff
at a mmunicipad solid waste lepdfill (Egrthmovers Lami’f‘ i Opp No, 20-03).

Required Action: The generator shall submit to EEEM,-Waﬁ:m 30 days of receiving this
inspection report, documentation demaastrati;’w compliance with this requirement.

Sf&txs Letter Received July 20, 2010: The 1eﬁer cited sample mlvsus and a copy of the
Earthmovers Landfill Permit which shows they have a leachate collection system which is tested
znd reperted to IDEM annually a5 the “Leachate Generation and Recirenlation Report™. In
addition the facility referenced 40 CFR 761.3 which defines PCB builk product waste. that are
non-liquids. Per this rule the cut off was fifty (50) parts per million. Per the sampling analysis
Drowded o Summa‘ﬁ §ns from Earthmovers the ?Q B limit was not exceeded,

' Sftam;s‘ Gctoi;ei‘ 7 2011: Singe this vacefaiw;; WAS sﬁed aﬁdmmm{ clarification for the.
required action was received from EPA Region V Office (EPA). Due 20 this additipnal -

this inspection report, rescinding the “in liew” option of managing the fluff in accordance
with 40 CFR 761.62(5)(2) or (3} that wes previeusly noted in the May 4, 2010 fispection
\report. IDEM was iformed by EPA thot “alfowing ﬁ:tff contaminated by shredded
|capacitors to be dispysed of af ity as-found conceritration wowld not éreate an Inéentivg to
\remove the capacitors prior fo shredding.” Shredder Huff containing shredded capacitors
does méet the definition of “PCB bulk product waste”, but the éispami options are limited to
those listed in 40 CFR 761.62{n} or (¢} This EPA response tind answers 1o other GUestions .
involving shredder finff can bé foiind in the EP4 guidawce estitled “PCB Question and
Answer Manm{ " whick can be obtained on-fine at the Following address: :
atin: ;’waw epa.gov/epawaste/haz fzrtffiseb’pc:ésfpngs/afzcombmefi ndi

|Updated Violation: 329 IAC 4.1-4-1 {meer;mra’cmv 40 CFR 761 Sﬁhparz b, specifieally 40

|CFRT761.62) PCB bulk product waste shall be disposed of in aceordance with paragrapk
|(a), (b), or {¢) of this section, Under some of these provisions, it may sot be necessary fo

\clarification fiformation réceived from the EPA) after. Fune 18, 2010, IDEM s, by means of |. :




determine the PCE eoncentration or leaching characteristics of the PCB bulk product
waste, When it is mecessary fo analyze the waste to make either of these determinations,
use the applicable procedures in subpart R of this part to sample the waste for analysis,
unless EPA approves another sampling plan under paragraph (c) of this sectios, {H
Disposal in solid waste landfills. (1) Any persor may dispose of the following PCB bulk
productivastein a facility permitted, ficensed, or registered by a State as & municipalor
non-muricipal non-hazardons waste landfil: (i) non-liquid PCB bulk product waste from
the shredding of automobiles or honsehold appliances froms which PCB smiall capacitors
have been removed (shredder fluff). (i) Other PCB bulk product waste, sampled in
accordance with the protocols set out in 40 CFR 761 Subpart R, that leaches PCBs at <10
ug/L of water measured using a procedure used to simulate leachate generation.

The facility geaerates shredder finff generated from the shredding of automobiles and
white goods. The facility did uot indicate that they have a program in place fo remove and
properly dispose of capacitors priorto shredding. The facility did provide analytical
information indicating the presence of PCBs in their shredder fluff. After removal of
copper and aluminum by Recovery Tech, the fluff is landfilied in a municipal solid waste
{sodid waste) l[andfill : : '

iUpdated Reguired _&ctiﬁzz; '

Option 1: The facility shall subinit, within 30 days of receipt of this inspection report;
information indicating that eapacifors are removed prior to shredding, and this removal
practice has been occurring im the past. To demonstrate this, the facility may present
|disposal docamentation indicating the proper disposal of these capacitors, staff trainiag
documentation, or other information. ' :

Option 2: The facility shall submit, within 30 days of receipt of this inspeciion report,
information mdicating that the fluff has been disposed pursuant fo 46 CFR 761.62{a).

| This reguiation may be viewed on-line at; o e
http:/fedocket.access.opo.goe/efr 2007/ julatr/pdfd0ef761.62.0df .

Option 3: The facility shall submit, within 30 days of receipt of this inspection report,a
“Risk-based cleanup approval” request pursnant to 40 CFR 761.62{c) to both IDEM and
|the EPA. This regulation may also be viewed on-line at: ' '
http:/fedocketaccess.opo.govielr 2007/ inlatr/ndf/40efrT61.62 ndf




Faciity Name.

- Summtt, Inc.
Photographer

Droget Hunt
Date

October 7, 2011

Others Present
Bevan Coulopeulos, EM; Joyes Cassillas Csh
Deseription

White board in Environmiental Office area
Displays due dates for when cerfain activities
are to be accomplished.

_Facility Name

Summit, Inc.
Photographer -

Dorel Hant
‘Date

{}ctobez‘- 72011
Others Presant’

Bevan Coulopounles, BM; Jovee Cassillas Cslt
Description

Staging area for incoming vehicles waiting
'to be processed. Processing takes place
in stzel nmldmf‘ in the backgmuné

Facility Name

Summit, foc.
Photographer

Dorel Hunt
Date

October 7, 2011
Others Present

Bevan Ctmlepeulos, EM }'oyce: Cassillas Cslt.
_ Bes m;xtwn

insxée pros;essmg shed‘ ms{mztsum for
pracessmg vehicles,




Facllity Name

Summit, Ine.
Photoprapher

Dorel Hunt
Date

Cetober 7, 2011
Cithers Present

‘Bevan Coulopoulos, EM; Joyee Cassillas Csit.
Description

Shredder on left material separation on right,

Facility Name

Summit, Ing.

Photographer
DG;&I. Hunt
Date

QOctober 7,2011
Others Present

Bevan Couiopoulos, EM; Jovee Cassillas Cslt.

Description

Material separation building and bays.




NOTICE OF INSPECTION - INDIANA CEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
Blzle Form S0880 IR 105 100, Senats Avenus

indianapoiis, IN 46204-2281
~ Telephone: {5@9}451@&2? aor fsm 2328603

Thisisto r;ghfy you that-on ﬁ{/‘a 7 ReS . aninspection of (jfm antd ,‘Z/ -
WA cond%fidﬁ}/ the unﬁerﬁugreé representative of the Indlana Depardment

of Enwranme{‘ttai Mahagement{m&%vi} Cifes. of «feaf ‘ — .
Type o ns etﬁtmn {may mtiud& more than one}
Sl vegp & EF 7 [T Complaint
1o : [ Mult-Medis Soreening Evalustion
i1 {1 Cther

Prefiminary Inspection/Screening Findings:

These findings are conslidered oreliminary and identify specific compliance issues discoverad duting the above-noted
inspection that the designated agent of IDEM believes may be a viclation of & siatute(s}, rule(s) or permit(s) issued by
DEM.

Single Media Inspection:
(X No vidlations were discoversd with respect {o the particular items sbserved during the inspection.
| Violations wete discoverad but corrected during the § inspection,

1 Violations were discovered and require a subrmitfal from you and/or follow-up inspection by IDEM.
[ 1 Violations were discoverad and may subject yot to an appropriata enforcement response.

[ Additional information/review is required to evaluste overall eamphence

{1 Other/ Comments {aﬁachmeﬂt may ba ncluded)

Multi-Media Screemng {Please note that a multi-media screening 8 not a com prehenszve evabluation of the
eompliance status of the facility): o

4 Multi-media soreening neol condicied,

[ 1 No vicletions were discoverad with respett fo the Ilmltecf mult-madia séreening conducted by 1BEM,

[] Potential violations were discoversd butcorrected during the inspection,

([ Potential violations were discovéred and may be Turther investigated,

Pellution Prevention:
Pollution prevention is'the preferred means of envirchmental profection in irsdaaaa. The goal of pollution prevention

~ is o promote changes in business and commerslal operation, espesially manufacturing processes, 8o that indiana
businesses increase productivity, generate less snvirdnmental wastes, reduce their reguy tatory responsibiiifies.and
becomie more profitable. Your participation in Indiena’s poliution prevertion program is entirely voluntary, Fyou have any
polittion prevention questians, you may coptact ouy Offfcs of Pollution Prevention and Technical Assistance (OPPTA) at
{317) 232-8172 or (800) 888-7301, or visit OPPTA's. Weh site at www.idem IN govioppia/p2l. Would your cempany H{ﬁ
10 be contacted by IDEM's Office of Pollution F’revuntsan and Teshn%cai Assistance?  [] Yes [ No

Compliance Assistance:

i addiion o the compliance ass atance offérad by IDEM's :ndméuai gzragms [DEY's Compliance and Tachnieg!
Assistance Program {CTAP} offers free, confidential compliance assistance to reguleted enfifies, intloding small
bisinesses and municipalities, throug hout Indiana. In the future, if you would fike to.raquest fres, confidential compliance
assistance, call {317} 232-8172 or {800) 988-7901, or visit CTAP's Web site at www.idem.IN.govictap,

W auamn!ﬂnin#uﬂx:x l?ﬁl!!#llll##ﬂ!halIﬁlﬁ!Iaﬁa#tnu#taaﬁn&nnﬁuahamtuﬁilnn EEAFBAN SRR AT EENE AR N E TR MWW

A summary of violalions and congers noted during the. mapecticm was-verbaily sommunicated to ihe undersigned
representative during he Inspection, The faciilty shouid correct any viclations noled as S00R as psssm!e %f‘!-a ationsg -
ideniified and saﬂeciesi danng the mspac!:.on may’ s;tﬂf be cstet; as wofaﬁons

IDEM at the time af ’ihe msmc‘hen might riot be ‘nciuﬂﬂd in etther %na \refbai or wrai‘-an mspest;on summary

DEM Representative: _ o~
.A*.'Prmteai Name?mEe o Ty Signat

Gw er#’-gem: Repz’eser&taﬁ&re
‘ - iPrinted Nam

_&.&_ﬁm’_ﬁwmb z%%‘iﬁﬁm.mmnw{ 2000 G000 if-}"\'%

‘ DISTRIBUTION: Whits — 113:;;’»& ?aa\i;.{; Fita; Canary — Q‘ﬁ;a of Pofution Frevention end Fechdical Assistance L;f OPETA sssistance is re:u:—z:fz:d} ar iDZ?f
Representalive ﬁ?s=;.',ﬁnsg-"*cs} [ OFP 1A pesiatande | it ot :aqueseecﬁ, Fir i& Ovmeﬁt«gart Representalive .
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Surnasi, Ing.

£807 Chrcagn Pove
Gary IN 454061003

s

91 7190 G005 2710 0018 194?

Z90000GT 42724




